
BACHELOR OF HUMAN DEVELOPMENT SCIENCE  
 
Curriculum Structure 
 

Course Category Credit Hours 

University Courses 25 

Core Courses 66 

Elective Courses 33 

Total 124 

 
List of Courses 
 
University Courses (25 Credits) 

 

COURSE CODE COURSE NAME Kr K A/T PREREQUISITE 

SKP2101 Malaysian Nationhood 3 3 0 None 

SKP2203 Islamic Civilisation and Asian 
Civilisation 

2 2 0 None 

SKP2204 Ethnic Relations 2 2 0 None 

FCE3204 Thinking Skills 2 2 0 None 

MGM3101 Principles of Management 3 3 0 None 

MGM3180 Basic Entrepreneurship 3 2 1 None 

PRT2008 Agriculture and Man 2 2 0 None 

BBI2423 
Academic Interaction and 
Presentation 

3 2 1  

BBI2424 Academic Writing 3 2 1  

 
Core Courses (66 Credits) 
 

COURSE CODE COURSE NAME Kr K A/T PREREQUISITE 

FEM3001 Introduction to Human Development 3 3 0 None 

FEM3003 Research Method 3 3 0 None 

FEM3004 Social Science Statistic 3 2 1 None 

FEM3101 Developmental Psychology: Children 
and Adolescents 

3 2 1 None 

FEM3102 Developmental Psychology: Adult 
and Ageing 

3 3 0 None 

FEM3104 Work Ecology and Human 
Development 

3 3 0 None 

FEM3106 Social Policy and Law 3 3 0 None 

FEM3107 Basic Advising and Counselling 3 2 1 None 

FEM3109 Family Ecology and Parenting 3 3 0 None 

FEM3331 Introduction to Community 
Development 

3 3 0 None 

FEM3343 Social Work and Human Services 3 2 1 None 

FEM3202 Nutrition, Health and Environment 3 2 1 None 

FEM3301 Ethics and Values in Development 3 3 0 None 

FEM3312 Social Demography 3 3 0 None 

FEM3313 Sociology and Social Anthropology 3 3 0 None 

FEM4903 Industrial Training 6 0 6 None 

FEM4959 Bachelor Dissertation 6 0 6 None 

PSP3000 Family and Consumer Economics 3 3 0 None 

PSP3301 Household Financial Management 3 2 1 None 

SKP3501 Social Psychology 3 3 0 None 

 



Elective Courses (33 Credits) 
 
Note: 
 

Students can choose 21 credits from any courses in any sub area listed. Another 12 
credits can be choosen from any courses (degree level) from any local or 
international university with faculty’s permission. 

 
a. Sub Area in Family and Child Developmental Psychology 

 

COURSE CODE COURSE NAME Kr K A/T PREREQUISITE 

FEM3105 Stress and Coping 3 3 0 None 

FEM4103 Psychology of Social and 
Interpersonal Behaviour 

3 3 0 None 

FEM4115 Marriage and Family Advising 3 3 0 None 

FEM4130 Curriculum in Early Childhood 
Programme 

3 3 0 None 

FEM4132 Planning and Administration of Early 
Childhood Programmes 

3 3 0 None 

FEM4133 Assessment of Child Development 3 3 0 None 

FEM4123 Child and Family Advocacy 3 3 0 None 

FEM4101 Motivation and Human Achievement 3 3 0 None 

FEM4104 Psychopathology of Children and 
Family 

3 3 0 None 

FEM4113 Career Guidance and Advising 3 3 0 None 

FEM4136 Family Law 3 3 0 None 

BB-XXX Global Language 3 2 1  

 
b. Sub Area in Resource Management 

 

COURSE CODE COURSE NAME Kr K A/T PREREQUISITE 

FEM3201 Management and Decision Making 3 3 0 None 

FEM4204 Human Capital and Economy 3 3 0 None 

FEM4205 Resource Management in Changing 
Environment 

3 3 0 None 

FEM4225 Labour Law and Employees’ 
Protection 

3 3 0 None 

MGM3113 Organizational Behavior 3 3 0 MGM 3101 

MGM3123 Human Resource Management 3 3 0 MGM 3113 

PSP3101 Analysis of the Managerial Problems 
in the Community 

3 2 1 None 

PSP3205 Organisational Behaviour and 
Decision Making 

3 3 0 None 

PSP4204 Conflict Management 3 2 1 PSP3205 

BB-XXX Global Language 3 2 1  

 
c. Sub Area in Social Work and Community Development 

 

COURSE CODE COURSE NAME Kr K A/T PREREQUISITE 

FEM3302 E-community and Sustainable 
Community 

3 3 0 None 

FEM3303 Programme Planning and Evaluation  3 2 1 None 

FEM3311 Social Problems 3 3 0 None 

FEM3334 Community Development Leadership 3 3 0 None 

FEM3335 Development and Sustainability 3 3 0 None 

FEM3341 Social Work Theory and Practice 3 3 0 None 

FEM3342 Social Work and Social Welfare 3 3 0 None 

FEM4311 Social Change 3 3 0 None 

FEM4314 Social Policy and Planning 3 3 0 None 

FEM4331 Community Work and Volunteerism 3 2 1 None 

FEM4341 Social Work With Individual and 
Group 

3 3 0 None 

FEM4342 Social Work Services 
 

3 3 0 None 



FEM4312 Society, Development and 
Environment 

3 3 0 None 

SKP3109 Urban Development 3 3 0 None 

BB-XXX Global Language 3 2 1  

 
d. Sub Area in Philosophy and Politics 

 

COURSE CODE COURSE NAME Kr K A/T PREREQUISITE 

FEM3401 Introduction to Politics 3 3 0 None 

FEM3402 Introduction to Philisophy 3 3 0 None 

FEM3403 Social Conflict In Plural Society 3 3 0 None 

FEM3404 Thinking and Reasoning 3 3 0 None 

FEM4401 Politics and Development 3 3 0 None 

FEM4402 Political Sociology 3 3 0 None 

FEM4403 Southeast Asian Politics 3 3 0 None 

BB-XXX Global Language 3 2 1  

 
Notes : Kr = Credit Hour,  K = Lecture,  A = Laboratory,   T = Tutorial 
 
Important Notes: 
 

1. It is compulsory for students to take  2 credits of co-curriculum courses offered by the 
university 

2. Students need to complete the english package as the table below:  
 

MUET Band  Graduation Requirements for 4-year programmes 

1 & 2 3 BBI + 3 CEL + 24 LAX points 

3 & 4 2 BBI + 2 CEL + 36 LAX points 

5 & 6 3 CEL + 36 LAX points 

 
 
Study Scheme 
 
1

ST
 YEAR: 1

ST 
SEMESTER 

 

COURSE CODE COURSE NAME Kr K A/T 

FCE3204 Thinking Skills 2 2 0 

FEM3001 Introduction to Human Development 3 3 0 

FEM3109 Family Ecology and Parenting 3 3 0 

FEM3312 Social Demography 3 3 0 

FEM3313 Sociology and Social Anthropology 3 3 0 

SKP2101 Malaysian Nationhood 3 3 0 

QKXXXXX Cocurriculum 1 0 1 

 Total 18 17 1 

 
1

ST
 YEAR: 2

ND
 SEMESTER 

 

COURSE CODE COURSE NAME Kr K A/T 

BBI2423 Academic Interaction and Presentation 3 2 1 

FEM3106 Social Policy and Law 3 3 0 

FEM3101 Developmental Psychology: Children and 
Adolescents 

3 2 1 

FEM3331 Introduction to Community Development 3 3 0 

MGM3101 Principles of Management 3 3 0 

SKP2204 Ethnic Relations 2 2 0 

QKXXXXX Cocurriculum 1 0 1 

 Total 18 15 3 

 



2
ND

 YEAR: 1
ST 

SEMESTER 
 

COURSE CODE COURSE NAME Kr K A/T 

BBI2424 Academic Writing 3 2 1 

FEM3102 Developmental Psychology: Adult and 
Ageing 

3 3 0 

FEM3104 Work Ecology and Human Development 3 3 0 

FEM3202 Nutrition, Health and Environment 3 2 1 

PSP3301 Household Financial Management 3 2 1 

SKP3501 Social Psychology 3 3 0 

 Total 18 15 3 

 
2

ND
 YEAR: 2

ND
 SEMESTER 

 

COURSE CODE COURSE NAME Kr K A/T 

FEM3003 Research Method 3 3 0 

FEM3107 Basic Advising and Counselling 3 2 1 

FEM3301 Ethics and Values in Development 3 3 0 

FEM3343 Social Work and Human Services 3 2 1 

PRT2008 Agriculture and Man 2 2 0 

PSP3000 Family and Consumer Economics 3 3 0 

 Total 17 15 2 

 
3

RD
 YEAR: 1

ST
 SEMESTER 

 

COURSE CODE COURSE NAME Kr K A/T 

FEM3004 Social Science Statistic 3 2 1 

MGM3180 Basic Entrepreneurship 3 2 1 

SKP2203 Islamic Civilisation and Asian Civilisation 2 2 0 

 3 Elective courses 9   

 Total 17   

 
3

RD
 YEAR: 2

ND
 SEMESTER 

 

COURSE CODE COURSE NAME Kr K A/T 

FEM4959A Bachelor Dissertation 3 0 3 

 4 Elective courses 12   

 Total 15   

 
4

TH
 SEMESTER: 1

ST
 SEMESTER 

 

COURSE CODE COURSE NAME Kr K A/T 

FEM4959B Bachelor Dissertation 3 0 3 

 4 Elective courses  12   

 Total 15   

 
SEMESTER 2/ 2

ND
 SEMESTER 

 

KOD KURSUS/ 
COURSE CODE 

NAMA KURSUS/ COURSE NAME Kr K A/T 

FEM4903 Industrial Training 6 0 6 

 Total 6   

 
  


